RESOLUTION # 553

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING A TOWN POLICY AND FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE TOWN OF YACOLT BUILDING AND PERMIT ISSUANCE AND RELATED BUILDING SERVICES.

WHEREAS: The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington is in regular session this 6th day of March 2017; and

WHEREAS: The members of the Town Council have had notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting; and

WHEREAS; It is important to have clear policies in place detailing the guidelines for the appropriate and consistent fees charged for services by the Town of Yacolt for issuance of building, land use, commercial and other related permits on behalf of the Town of Yacolt; and

WHEREAS: the Town Council wishes have a clear policy in effect for operation of the Town of Yacolt building permit issuance and other related building services; and

WHEREAS; such policies brings the Town of Yacolt in compliance with the auditing requirements of the State Auditor's Office;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington do hereby adopt the Exhibit A Building & Permit Policy as the official policy for the Town of Yacolt Building Department.; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the attached fee schedules marked as Exhibit B Building Permit Fee Schedule and Exhibit C Short Plat- Subdivision & Development Fees and Exhibit D Valuation Residential and Commercial Fees as the official fee policy for the Town of Yacolt Building Department further it be resolved that Resolution #553 shall become effective upon the date of adoption by the Town Council of Yacolt, Washington on this 6th day of March, 2017

APPROVED this 6th day of March, 2017

Town of Yacolt

Jeff Carothers, Mayor

Attest:

andig Mark
Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk

Ayes Ilster Lister Myers	s, Hancock Wallward
Nays	
Absent	
Abstain	

Published: N/A

Effective Date: March 6, 2017